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It is, therefore, clear that disabled 
civilians recommended by the state 
rehabilitation bureau have the same 
preference for appointment and em­
ployment as honorably discharged vet­
erans. It is, likewise, clear that dis­
abled veterans, whose disabilities have 
been admitted by the veterans' admin­
istration of the United States to have 
been incurred in any of the wars men­
tioned in the statute, have a special 
preference over able-bodied veterans 
and disabled civilians recommended by 
the State Rehabilitation Bureau. 

It is therefore my opinion: 

1. Honorably discharged Union 
soldiers and sailors and their widows 
of the Civil War, the Spanish-Ameri­
can War, the Philippine Insurrection, 
,and of the World War I, and men 
and women who are and will be hon­
orably discharged from World War 
II, and any disabled civilian recom­
mended by the State Rehabilitation 
Bureau, shall be preferred for ap­
pointment and employment in every 
public department, and upon an pub­
lic works of the State of Montana, 
and of every county and city there­
of, provided they possess the busi­
ness capacity, competency and edu­
cation to discharge the duties of the 
position or employment involved, 
and provided further, a vacancy 
exists in such position or employ­
ment. 

2. In those positions or employ­
ments which require an examination 
to determine fitness, the fact that 
a non-veteran may receive a higher 
grade than a veteran does not de­
prive the veteran of his right to 
preference, so long as the veteran 
has received the required passing 
grade and is qualified for the posi­
tion or employment. 

3. As between a disabled veteran, 
whose disability is admitted by the 
Veterans' Administration of the 
United States to have been. incurred 
in th~ services of any of the wars. 
mentioned in the statute, and an 
able-bodied veteran, or a disabled 
civilian recommended by the State 
Rehabilitation Bureau, the disabled 
veteran has a prior preference. 

4. The appointing power has a 
discretion in making appointments, 
but where a veteran is concerned, 
such discretion may not be arbitrary, 

and when the veteran is qualified for 
the position, he is entitled to the ap­
pointment or employment in prefer­
ence to a non-veteran. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOMLY, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 106. 

Fee-Filing Fee-Clerk of District 
Court-Transcripts, Filing Fee-Dis­

trict Court, Filing Fee. 

Held: The proper fee to be charged 
for issui.,g a transcript of judg­
ment is 1Sc per folio when cer­
tified to. plus SOc for certificate 
and seal. 

Mr. W. M. Black 
County Attorney 
Toole County 
Shelby, Montana 

Dear Mr. Black: 

December 22, 1945. 

Your clerk of the district court has 
requested an opinion from this office 
concerning what constitutes a proper 
charge for issuing a transcript of judg­
ment. 

Section 4918, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, is pertinent to this question 
and covers the fees of the clerk of the 
district court. The portion of that sec­
tion covering the question presented 
states: 

"For preparing copies of papers in 
his office, per folio, ISc, when cer­
tified to, in addition thereto, SOc for 
certifica te and seal." 

This is specific and leaves no doubt 
as to the proper charge for preparing 
transcript, such transcript being copies 
of any kind. The basis for the fee of 
$2.50 that the clerk of the district court 
mentioned apparently is that portion of 
Section 4918, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, which states: 

"For filing and docketing trans­
cript of judgment from an other 
counties and issuing execution there­
on. $2.50." 

This fee is for filing and docketing 
from other jurisdictions and does not 
cover the situation of issuing copies 
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of the original judgment such as is the 
case here at hand. 

It is therefore my opinion that the 
proper fee to be charged for issuing 
a transcript of j udgmen t is fifteen cents 
per folio when certified to, plus fifty 
cents for certificate and seal. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 107. 

Counties-Bond Issues-Elections, 
Bonds Issues-Indebtedness, Counties 

Purchases, Counties. 

Held: There being no specific limita­
tion in Section 4444.2. Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935, as 
amended, to the total amount 
that may be expended for such 
purpose, except from the general 
~und, and the authority existing 
111 the board of county commis­
sioners to acquire by purchase 
lands suitable for public camp­
ing and public recreational pur­
poses, the county may budget 
in the general fund for such pur­
pose up to the sum of $3,000.00 
and may budget in a special fund 
up to the sum of $7,000.00 for 
such purpose, the sum total of 
which will not exceed the limita­
tions specified in Section 5 of 
Article XIII of our State Con­
stitution and Section 4447 Re­
vised Codes of Montana, '1935. 
Since the county is granted the 
authority to purchase and hold 
lands within its limits by Section 
4444, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, and granted author­
ity to purchase and acquire 
lands suitable for public camp­
ing and public recreational pur­
poses, it follows that the county 
has the implied power, in the 
sound discretion of the board of 
county commissioners, by reso­
lution, to hold an election sub­
mitting to the qualified electors 
of their county the question of 
incurring such an indebtedness 
by a bond issue for the amount 
necessary for such purposes, 
provided that the total indebted­
ness of said county would not 
then exceed the limitations of 
Section 5 of Article XIII of our 

State Constitution and Section 
4447, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935. 

December 29, 1945. 

Mr. Oscar C. Hauge 
County Attorney 
Hill County 
Havre, Montana 

Dear Mr. Hauge: 

You have submitted the following 
question to this office for an opinion: 

May Hill County purchase certain 
acreage known as the Beaver Creek 
Park at a purchase price of approxi­
mately $27,760.44, which is suitable 
for public camping and public recre­
ational purposes? 

Section 4444.1, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, as limited by Section 
4444.2, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, 
as further amended by Chapter lIS, 
Laws of 1945, authorizes the county 
to expend not to exceed $3,000.000 out 
of the general funds of the county for 
the purpose of acquiring and equip­
ping such parks. 

Section 4444.2, as amended, supra, 
states: 

"All tracts of land acquired under 
this act shall be set aside and used 
exclusively for public camping and 
recreational purposes, and each park 
.so established shall be given an 
appropriate name or number. No 
countv shall be authorized to ex­
nend 'to exceed three thousand dol­
lars ($3.000.00) out of the ~eneral 
fund of the county for the purpose 
of acquiring and equipping parks as 
herewith provided, nor may any 
county thereafter expend to exceed 
one thousand dollars ($1,000.000) per 
year out of the general fund of the 
countv in maintenance of the same." 
(Emphasis mine.) 

The expenditure for acquiring and 
equipping parks and public camping 
and recrICational grounds is limited by 
this insof~r as the general fund is con­
cerned. \Ve do not. however, find an 
over-all limitation as to expenditures 
as is found in the original Section 
4444.2, Revised Codes of Montana, 
which stated: 

"All tracts of land acquired under 
this act shall be set aside and used 
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